well as all landscaping, roads, and parking spaces on the Property and any additional 

improvements on the Property, are the "Improvements".  

B.  The County previously provided the Prior Partnership the following loans: (i) a 

loan in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000), funded with 

Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000) of HOME Funds and Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($600,000) of CDBG Funds, and (ii) a loan in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($500,000) of HOME Funds, collectively, the "County Original Loans."

[...]

the assignment of the County Original Loans and the Regulatory Agreement to Borrower 

pursuant to an Assignment, Assumption, and Consent Agreement among the County, the Prior 

Partnership, and Borrower dated of even date herewith, and has consented to restructure the 

County Original Loans such that the principal amount is Two Million Five Hundred Twenty 

Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($2,520,846) which amount represents the original 

principal amount of the County Original Loans, plus interest accrued on the County Original 

Loans as of the date of this First Amendment (the "County Loan"). 

E. Concurrent with the assignment and assumption of the County Original Loans and

[...]

Old Republic Title Company, as trustee, and the County, as beneficiary, recorded against 

the Property." 

4. County Loan. Section 1.1(n) of the Regulatory Agreement is deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with the following: 

"(p)  "County Loan" means the loan to Borrower from the County in the amount 

of Two Million Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six Dollars 

($2,520,846)." 

5. County Note. Section 1.1(p) of the Regulatory Agreement is deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with the following: 

"(p)  "County Note" means the promissory note executed by Borrower dated July 

25, 2024 in the amount of the County Loan."